

## REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

## OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

City of Naga

## PROCLAMATION NO. 2015 - 001

## DECLARING 19-23 JUNE 2015 AS DAYS OF MOURNING IN NAGA CITY

WHEREAS, on 16 June 2015, we received with sadness the passing of Dr. Joaquin "Chito" Felipe Perez, incumbent City Councilor of Naga;

WHEREAS, Dr. Joaquin F. Perez, Jr.'s death is a great loss to our city and during this time of grief, a most solemn commemoration and respect are called for; and

**WHEREAS**, the city is in solidarity with and joins the family and friends in grief and bereavement;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOHN G. BONGAT, City Mayor, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby proclaim 19 – 23 June 2015 as days of mourning in Naga, over the death of incumbent City Councilor Joaquin Felipe Perez, Jr.

The public is requested to offer prayers for the eternal repose of the soul City Councilor Joaquin Felipe Perez, Jr.

Further, I instruct all public institutions in the city to lower the Philippine flag to half-staff on 22 June 2015. The Philippine Flag at the City Hall will be raised at half-staff on June 22<sup>nd</sup> and on the day of his interment on 23<sup>rd</sup> of June 2015.

The City Events, Protocol and Public Information Office, the Public Safety Office and the Naga City Police Office are hereby directed to take responsibility in all the preparations for the holding of a Civic Funeral. Expenses shall be charged against funds of the City Government.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the City of Naga to be affixed.

**DONE**, in the City of Naga this 19<sup>th</sup> day of June, in the Year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Fifteen.

JOHN G. BONGAT City Mayor

Attested by:

FLORENCIO T. MONGOSO, JR., CSEE Department Head II and City Administrator